shares	in	full)	of	our	outstanding	term	loan	indebtedness	under	our	credit	agreement,	as	described	more	fully	under	“—Description	of	Certain	Indebtedness,”	with	the	remainder	for	general
corporate	purposes.	The	credit	agreement	provides	for	loans	consisting	of	a	term	loan	facility	with	a	maturity	date	of	August	21,	2020	and	a	revolving	credit	facility	with	a	maturity	date	of
March	15,	2019.	The	borrowings	under	our	credit	agreement	bear	interest	pursuant	to	a	leverage-based	pricing	grid.	At	September	30,	2016,	the	borrowings	under	the	credit	agreement	had	an
effective	and	average	interest	rate	of	4.00%,	determined	as	the	London	Interbank	Offered	Rate	(subject	to	a	1%	floor)	plus	an	applicable	margin	of	3.00%.

S-34

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1439288/000119312516785258/d302024d424b2.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The	following	table	sets	forth	our	consolidated	cash	and	cash	equivalents	and	capitalization	as	of	September	30,	2016:

	 • 	 on	an	actual	basis;	and

	 • 	 as	adjusted	to	give	effect	to	the	completion	of	this	offering,	after	deducting	the	underwriting	discounts	and	estimated	offering	expenses	(assuming,	in	each	case,	no	exercise	of
the	underwriters’	option	to	purchase	additional	shares).

As	of	September	30,

2016

(in	millions) 		 Actual
As

adjusted
Cash	and	cash	equivalents: 		 $ 208.5		 	 $ 378.1

Debt:
Term	loan	(1) 		 $ 1,783.6		 	 $ 1,614.1
New	Market	Tax	Credit	(2) 		 	 36.8		 	 	 36.8
Other	(3) 		 	 2.3		 	 	 2.3

Total 		 $ 1,822.7		 	 $ 1,653.2

Stockholders’	equity	(deficit):
5.75%	Series	A	mandatory	convertible	preferred	stock,	$0.01	par	value;	no	shares	authorized	or	issued,	actual,	402,500	shares	authorized	and	350,000

shares	issued,	as	adjusted 		 	 —				 	 	 —
Common	stock,	$0.01	par	value;	200,000,000	shares	authorized;	102,754,116	shares	issued,	actual	and	as	adjusted 		 	 1.0		 	 	 1.0
Additional	paid-in	capital 		 	 867.7		 	 	 1,217.7
Retained	deficit 		 	 (86.1)		 	 (86.1)
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	loss 		 	 (137.2)		 	 (137.2)

Total	stockholders’	equity 		 	 645.4		 	 	 995.4

Total	capitalization 		 $ 2,468.1		 	 $ 2,648.6

(1) Outstanding	under	our	credit	agreement.	Includes	an	unamortized	original	issue	discount	and	debt	issuance	costs	of	$17.8	million	at	September	30,	2016.	See	“Description	of	Certain

Indebtedness.”
(2) Through	our	participation	in	the	federal	New	Market	Tax	Credit	program,	pursuant	to	Section	45D	of	the	Internal	Revenue	Code	of	1986,	as	amended,	we	have	secured	low	interest

financing	and	the	potential	for	future	debt	forgiveness	related	to	eligible	capital	projects.	Includes	unamortized	debt	issuance	costs	of	$0.5	million	as	of	September	30,	2016.
(3) Includes	additional	debt	at	various	wholly-owned	subsidiaries,	comprised	primarily	of	borrowings	at	foreign	subsidiaries	and	capital	lease	obligations.